
Court File No. CV-23-00703933-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF QUALITY RUGS OF CANADA LIMITED AND 
THE OTHER COMPANIES LISTED IN SCHEDULE “A” HERETO. 

SERVICE LIST 
(as of October 5, 2023) 

Party Contact 

GARDINER ROBERTS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide St. W., Suite 3600 
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3  

Counsel for the Applicant 

Chris Besant 
Tel: 416-865-4022 
cbesant@grllp.com 

DAVIES WARD PHILLIPS & VINEBERG LLP 
155 Wellington Street West 
Toronto, ON, M5V 3J7 

Counsel for Ironbridge Equity Partners 

Natasha MacParland 
Tel: 416-863-5567
nmacparland@dwpv.com 

Joshua Kuretzky 
Tel: 416-367-7469
jkuretzky@dwpv.com 

Natalie Renner 
Tel: 416-367-7489
nrenner@dwpv.com 

AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 
Toronto, ON M5J 2T9  

Counsel for Waygar Capital Inc., as agent for 
Ninepoint Canadian Senior Debt Master Fund  
L.P.

Steven L. Graff 
Tel: 416-865-7726
sgraff@airdberlis.com 

Matilda Lici  
Tel: 416-865-3428 
mlici@airdberlis.com 
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Party Contact 

WAYGAR CAPITAL INC., AS AGENT  
FOR NINEPOINT CANADIAN SENIOR  
DEBT MASTER FUND 
372 Bay Street, Suite 901 
Toronto, ON M5H 2W9 

 

Don Rogers 
Tel: 416-565-2738 
drogers@waygarcapital.com 
 

RSM CANADA LIMITED 
11 King Street West, Suite 700 
Toronto, ON M5H 4C7 
 
Monitor 

Bryan Tannenbaum 
Tel: 416-238-5055 
bryan.tannenbaum@rsmcanada.com 
 
Arif Dhanani 
Tel: 647-725-0183  
arif.dhanani@rsmcanada.com 

GOODMANS LLP 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON M5H 2S7 
 
Counsel for the Monitor 

Joe Latham 
Tel: 416-587-2202 
jlatham@goodmans.ca 
 
Erik Axell 
Tel: 416.840.2579 
eaxell@goodmans.ca 

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT 
LLPCARPET DISTRIBUTION, INC. 
1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West, Suite 6200  
Toronto, ON  M5X 1B8 
 

Counsel for Mohawk Carpet Distribution, Inc. 

Kathryn Esaw 
Tel: 416-862-4905 
kesaw@osler.com 

Marc Wasserman 
mwasserman@osler.com 

LAWSON LUNDELL LLP 
Brookfield Place 
225 – 6th Avenue SW, Suite 1100 
Calgary, AB T2P 1N2 
 

Counsel for Taiga Building Products Ltd 

Andrea Lutsch 
Tel: 403-218-7574 
alutsch@lawsonlundell.com 
 

Kelly Hannan 
Tel: 403-218-7541 
khannan@lawsonlundell.com 
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Party Contact 

DLA PIPER (CANADA) LLP 
1 First Canadian Place 
100 King St W, Suite 6000 
Toronto, ON M5X 1E2 
 

Counsel for Macro-Universe Enterprises Ltd. 
dba Fuzion Flooring 

Danny Nunes 
Tel: 416-365-3421 
danny.nunes@dlapiper.com 

Bruce Darlington 
Tel: 416-365-3529 
bruce.darlington@dlapiper.com 

Howard Krupat 
Tel: 416-365-3510 
howard.krupat@dlapiper.com 

DEVRY SMITH FRANK LLP 
95 Barber Greene Road, Suite 100 
Toronto, ON M3C 3E9 
 
Counsel for CG Eight Cumberland Inc. 

Michael Farace 
Tel: 416-446-5818 
Michael.Farace@devrylaw.ca 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law Section 
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 
 

Diane Winters 
General Counsel  
Tel: 647-256-7459 
diane.winters@justice.gc.ca 
 

LAX O’SULLIVAN LISUS GOTTLIEB LLP 
145 King Street West, Suite 2750  
Toronto, ON  M5H 1J8 
 
Counsel for Alvarez & Marsal Canada 
Securities ULC. 

Matthew Gottlieb 
Tel: 416-644-5353 
mgottlieb@lolg.ca 
 
Andrew Winton 
Tel: 416-644-5342 
awinton@lolg.ca 
 
 

KOSKIE MINSKY LLP 
20 Queen Street West, Suite 900 
Toronto, ON M5H 3R3 
 
Counsel for LIUNA Local 183 

Demetrios Yiokaris 
Tel: 416-595-2130 
dyiokaris@kmlaw.ca 
 
James Harnum 
Tel: 416-542-6285 
jharnum@kmlaw.ca 
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Party Contact 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
Ministry of the Attorney General (Ontario)  
Collections Branch – Bankruptcy and  
Insolvency Unit 
6-33 King Street West 
Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5 

 

Tel: 1-866-668-8297 
insolvency.unit@ontario.ca 
 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 
Centennial Place, East Tower 
520 – 3RD Ave. SW, Suite 1900 
Calgary, AB T2P 0R3 
 
 
Counsel for Housing One 10th Avenue 
Corporation 

Marin Leci 
Tel: 403-232-9513 
mleci@blg.com 
 
 
Myles Fish 
Tel: 403-232-9764 
mfish@blg.com 
 

OGILVIE 
1400 Canadian Western Bank Place 
10303 Jasper Avenue 
Edmonton, AB T5J 3N6 
 
Counsel for Ames Tile & Stone Ltd. 

Matt Feehan 
Tel: 780-429-6224 
mfeehan@ogilvielaw.com 
 
Akhil Vohra 
Tel: 780-429-6285 
avohra@ogilvielaw.com 

MILLER THOMPSON LLP 
Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West, Suite 5800 
P.O. Box 1011 
Toronto, Ontario | M5H 3S1 
 
Counsel for Vifloor Canada Ltd. 

Manav Singhla  
Tel: 416-595-7974 
msinghla@millerthomson.com  
 
 
Tony Van Klink 
Tel: 1-519-931-3509 
tvanklink@millerthomson.com 

GOWLING WLG 
100 King Street West, Suite 1600 
Toronto, Ontario | M5X 1G5 
 
Counsel for Torlys Inc; Metropolitan Hardwood 
Floors (Eastern) Inc.; Lauzon – Planchers De 
Bois Exclusifs Inc.; Ceratec Inc.; and Boa-
Franc SENC/GP 

Pierre Champagne  
Tel: 1 613 783 8677 
pierre.champagne@gowlingwlg.com 
 
Haddon Murray  
Tel: 1 416 862 3604 
haddon.murray@gowlingwlg.com 
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Party Contact 

ROUSSEAU MAZZUCA LLP 
65 Queen Street West, Suite 600 
Toronto, ON M4H 2M5 
 
Counsel for the United Brotherhood of 
Carpenters and Joiners of America 

Daniel Wright 
Tel: 416-304-9899 
dwright@rosseaumazzuca.com 
 
Michael Mazzuca 
Tel: 416-304-9899 
Michael@RousseauMazzuca.com 

DELZOTTO, ZORZI LLP 
4810 Dufferin Street, Suite D 
Toronto, ON M3H 5S8 
 
Counsel for the Auberge on the Park 
Residences 

Robert Calderwood 
Tel: 416-665-5555 
rcalderwood@dzlaw.com 

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT LLP 
222 Bay Street, Suite, 300 
Toronto, ON M5K 1E7 
 
Counsel for Stone Tile International Inc.  

Evan Cobb 
Tel: 416-216-1929 
evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com 

BUCKWOLD WESTERN LTD. 
70, 3239 Faithfull Avenue 
Saskatoon, SK S7K 8H4 
 
 

Adam Buckwold 
ar@buckwold.com 

DRUDI ALEXIOU KUCHAR LLP 
4950 Yonge St, Suite 508 
Toronto, ON M2N 6K1 
 
Lawyers for Olympia Tile International Inc. 

Tushar Sabharwal 
Tel: 416-569-8069 
tsabharwal@dakllp.com 
 
Marco Drudi 
mdrudi@dakllp.com  
 

Metropolitan Harwood Floors 
6385 Shawson Dr 
Mississauga, ON L5T 1S7 

Jim Combatti 
jimc@metrofloors.com 

SOTOS LLP 
180 Dundas St W, Suite 1200 
Toronto, ON M5G 1Z8 
 
Lawyers for Juliet Neely 

Peter Viitre 
Tel: 416-977-0007 
pviitre@sotos.ca 
 

LEE BOWDEN NIGHTINGALE LLP 
300 – 3700 Steeles Avenue West 
Vaughan ON  L4L 8K8 
 
 

Gregory W. Bowden 
Tel: 905-264-6678 
gwb@lbnfirm.com 
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Party Contact 

MCINNES COOPER  
1969 Upper Water St., Suite 1300 
McInnes Cooper Tower - Purdy's Wharf 
Halifax, NS, B3J 3R7 

Ian Dunbar 
Tel: 902-444-8421 
ian.dunbar@mcinnescooper.com 

THE BURNSIDE LAW GROUP 
202 Brownlow Avenue, Suite 400 
Dartmouth, NS, B3B 1T5 
 
Counsel for 4405967 NS Limited 

Derek Brett 
Tel: 902-468-3066 
dbb@burnsidelaw.net 
 

CHANDOS CONSTRUCTION LP. 
2680 Skymark Ave, Suite 600, Mississauga 
Ontario, L4W 5L6 

Lyle Brookes 
Tel: 587-340-9165 
lbrookes@chandos.com 
 

SHANKMAN LAW PROFESSIONAL 
CORPORATION 
3190 Steeles Ave. E., Suite 310 
Markham, Ontario L3R 1G9 
 
Counsel for Geranium 
 

Jeff Shankman 
Tel: 905-479-7799 
jps@jpscounsel.com 

 

 

 



 

  

 

 

 
EMAIL SERVICE LIST 

 

cbesant@grllp.com; nmacparland@dwpv.com; jkuretzky@dwpv.com; sgraff@airdberlis.com; 
mlici@airdberlis.com; drogers@waygarcapital.com; bryan.tannenbaum@rsmcanada.com; 
arif.dhanani@rsmcanada.com; jlatham@goodmans.ca; eaxell@goodmans.ca; 
kesaw@osler.com; alutsch@lawsonlundell.com; khannan@lawsonlundell.com; 
danny.nunes@dlapiper.com; bruce.darlington@dlapiper.com; howard.krupat@dlapiper.com; 
diane.winters@justice.gc.ca; mgottlieb@lolg.ca; awinton@lolg.ca; dyiokaris@kmlaw.ca; 
insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; Michael.Farace@devrylaw.ca; mfeehan@ogilvielaw.com; 
avohra@ogilvielaw.com; mleci@blg.com; mfish@blg.com; msinghla@millerthomson.com; 
tvanklink@millerthomson.com; Dwright@RousseauMazzuca.com; 
Michael@RousseauMazzuca.com; haddon.murray@gowlingwlg.com; 
pierre.champagne@gowlingwlg.com; RCalderwood@dzlaw.com; 
evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com; mwasserman@osler.com; jimc@metrofloors.com; 
ar@buckwold.com; tsabharwal@dakllp.com; mdrudi@dakllp.com; jimc@metrofloors.com; 
pviitre@sotos.ca; gwb@lbnfirm.com; ian.dunbar@mcinnescooper.com: dbb@burnsidelaw.net; 
nrenner@dwpv.com; lbrookes@chandos.com; jps@jpscounsel.com; jharnum@kmlaw.ca 
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OTHER PARTIES 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
10 York Mills Road, 3rd Floor 
Toronto, ON M2P 0A2 

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 
10 Wright Boulevard 
Stratford, ON N5A 7X9 

TOYOTA INDUSTRIES COMMERCIAL 
FINANCE CANDA, INC. 
60-401 The West Mall 
Toronto, ON M9C 5J5 

DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVICES 
CANADA INC. 
3450 Superior Court, Unit 1 
Oakville, ON L6L 0C4 

GOLD KEY SALES AND LEASE LTD. 
19545 No. 10 Highway 
Surrey, BC V3S 6K1 

RCAP LEASING INC.  
5575 North Services Road, Suite 300 
Burlington, ON L7L 6M1 

CWB NATIONAL LEASING INC.  
1525 Buffalo Place 
Winnipeg, MB R3T 1L9 

 

 



 

  

 

 

SCHEDULE A 
OTHER APPLICANTS 

 
A.1  QSG Opcos (in addition to QRCL) 
 

1. Timeline Floors Inc. 
2. Ontario Flooring Ltd 
3. Weston Hardwood Design Centre Inc 
4. Malvern Contract Interiors Limited 

 
A.2 Holding Companies 

5. Quality Commercial Carpet Corporation; 
6. Joseph Douglas Pacione Holdings Ltd.; 
7. John Anthony Pacione Holdings Ltd.; 
8. Jopac Enterprises Limited; 
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